2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 265

BY REPRESENTATIVE BAYHAM

A RESOLUTION

To commend Wayne Warner on his fiftieth year as principal of Chalmette High School.

WHEREAS, Principal Wayne Warner of Chalmette High School holds the incredibly distinguished title of longest-tenured high school principal in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Principal Warner has led Chalmette High School with strength, patience, respect, and love; since taking over as the school's leader, he has seen the aftermath of the Vietnam War, desegregation, the resignation of a president, the September 11th terrorist attacks, the arrival of cell phones, the rise of social media, and much more; and

WHEREAS, Principal Warner led his school through the devastation wrought by Hurricane Katrina, and he capably guided students and faculty through the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, Chalmette High School principal, Wayne Warner, has earned the respect and admiration of teachers, administrators, students, and the community he serves; he is most deserving of the highest recognition for his incredible service and achievements as a principal.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Wayne Warner on his fiftieth year as principal of Chalmette High School and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he continue to prosper in all of his endeavors for many years to come.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES